of an existing loan provided to the Company between June 2023 and February

2024;

(f) (Resolution 10): approval to issue 90,496,438 Shares to third party lenders in

conversion of existing loans to the Company; and

(g) (Resolution 11): approval to issue 22,044,778 Shares to Ms Shirley Koadlow (or her

nominees) in conversion of an existing loan to the Company.

In addition, the Company will seek Shareholder approval for other Resolutions, the passing

of which will have no impact on the reinstatement of the Company to Official Quotation.

Shareholders should not that if the Reinstatement Resolutions are not approved at this

Meeting, the Company will not be reinstated to Official Quotation on the ASX and will be

automatically removed from the Official List on 2 October 2025, unless an extension of the

automatic removal date is granted by ASX.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

https://investor.myrewardsinternational.com/investor-centre/

  16

6.6 Pro forma capital structure

The table below sets out the Securities on issue as at the date of this Notice and the

proposed capital structure of the Company following the issue of all Securities

contemplated by this Notice and the Entitlement Offer:

 SHARES OPTIONS

As at the date of this Notice 884,172,577 64,834,364

Entitlement Offer1 442,086,289 -

Debt Conversions2 243,236,832 -

Other Securities contemplated by this Notice3 - 216,000,000

Total on issue post-Entitlement Offer and following

issue of Securities contemplated at Meeting

1,569,495,698 280,834,364

Notes:

1. The exact number of Shares that will be issued under the Entitlement Offer is unknown. The number of

Shares set out in the table above assumes no other Shares are issued between the date of this Notice

and the record date for the Entitlement Offer (the Record Date) including on conversion of convertible

securities and/or under the Debt Conversion.

2. Refer to Resolutions 5 to 11 of this Notice.

3. Refer to Resolutions 17 and 18 of this Notice.

6.7 Pro forma balance sheet

The audit-reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at the date of this Notice, set out in Schedule 3, has been prepared on